Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Satish Kapoor, (98726-20779), #1337/7, Dhawan Colony, Ferozepur City.

...Appellant

Versus
Public Information Officer
O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority,

Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1616 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Neeraj Kumar, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents submits a copy of letter dated 25-01-2018 vide which the appellant was informed by the respondent-PIO that the sought for information cannot be prepared in the shape of proforma as desired by the appellant. Moreover the sought for information is voluminous and cannot be supplied to him.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the fourth time consecutively. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance it will be assumed that he is no more interested in getting the information. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on 19-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila (98726-80922), R/o 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Hon'ble Shri Rajesh Ahluwalia (ACJSD), Judicial Court Complex, Nakordar, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Court of Hon'ble Shri Rajesh Ahluwalia (ACJSD), Judicial Court Complex, Nakordar, District Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1062 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

- 2. A perusal of case file reveals that both the parties are absent for the fourth time. They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on 19-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 14-11-2018 State Information Commissioner

PS: After the hearing is over, a telephone is received in the Commission office

from Ms. Sushma Rani, Reader. She is apprised of the court

proceedings.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila (98726-80922), R/o 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Hon'ble Shri Rajesh Ahluwalia (ACJSD), Judicial Court Complex, Nakordar, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Court of Hon'ble Shri Rajesh Ahluwalia (ACJSD), Judicial Court Complex, Nakordar, District Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1061 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

- 2. A perusal of case file reveals that both the parties are absent for the fourth time. They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on 19-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 14-11-2018 State Information Commissioner

PS: After the hearing is over, a telephone is received in the Commission office

from Ms. Sushma Rani, Reader. She is apprised of the court

proceedings.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH

(Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Sh. H.S. Hundal, Advocate Chamber No. 82, District Courts, Sector 76, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

Public Information Officer, O/O Tehsildar, Moga.

...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2000 of 2016

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Pawan Kumar, Tehsildar, Moga now at Dharmkot.

ORDER:

As per directions issued on the last date of hearing on 27-09-2018, Shri Pawan Kumar, the then PIO-cum-Tehsildar, Moga now as Tehsildar, Dharmkot is present in the court. He states that he remained as Tehsildar-cum-PIO, Moga from 07-06-2016 to 24-05-2017 and the then State Information Commissioner, Shri Alwinderpal Singh Pakhoke, issued a show cause notice to him on 24-05-2017 and he was transferred from Moga and he relinquished the charge on the same day i.e.24-05-2017. He states that the information has already been provided to the appellant on 04-09-2017. He therefore requests the court to set aside the order of imposing the penalty of Rs. 25,000/- and the penalty may be waived off.

2.

3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila (98726-80922), R/o 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Hon'ble Shri Rajesh Ahluwalia (ACJSD), Judicial Court Complex, Nakordar, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Court of Hon'ble Shri Rajesh Ahluwalia (ACJSD), Judicial Court Complex, Nakordar, District Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1060 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. Though the appellant is absent, however, an e-mail has been received from the appellant stating therein that no information has been provided till date.
- 3. A perusal of case file shows that the respondents are not attending the court on one pretext or the other and they are absent for the fourth time consecutively. They are directed to supply the complete information to the appellant and to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **19-12-2018 at 11.00 AM**.
- Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 14-11-2018

PS:

After the hearing is over, a telephone is received in the Commission office

from Ms. Sushma Rani, Reader. She is apprised of the court

proceedings.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email: psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website: - www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Lakhvir Kumar s/o Sh. Jaspal Ram, Village: Gandwa, Tehsil, Phagwara, Distt. Kaputhala.

..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD(B&R), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD(B&R) Sangrur.

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No.2388 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. However, a letter dated 17-09-2018 is received in the Commission office from the Sub Divisional Engineer, Provincial Sub Division, PWD (B&R), Sangrur vide which the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant on 14-08-2018.
- 3. The appellant is also absent but a telephone is received from him saying that he has received the information and has requested the court to close the case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh) Dated: 14-11-2018 State Information Commissioner

PS: After the hearing is over, Shri Ajay Garg, SDO, appears in the court. He is

apprised of the court proceedings.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan,

House No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, PWD)B&R), Construction Division, Malerkotla.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD(B&R), Sangrur.

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, (B&R) Sangrur.

Appeal Case No. 3202 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **18-12-2018** at **12.30 PM**.

2. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

...Respondents

- PS: After the hearing is over, Shri Ajay Garg, SDO, appears in the court. He is apprised of the court proceedings.
- 2. He gives in writing that the case does not relate to their Sub Division and they may be exempted from appearance.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, House No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar.

.... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2212 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Vivek Soni, Clerk on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents reiterates his earlier stand that the sought for information has been provided to the appellant by registered post on 18-05-2018.

- 2. The appellant is not present. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from the appellant in which he has written that the respondents are misguiding the court by stating false facts before the court.
- 3. The appellant is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing to put up his facts in person. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website: - www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Dilbag Singh (98557-20195), s/o Shri Chanan Singh, Village Bainapur, P.O. Pabwan, Tehsil Phillaur, District- Jalandhar-144034.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar.

... Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 3737 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Vivek Soni, Clerk on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents submits information in the court and one copy of the same is placed in the case file.

- 2. As the appellant is not present in the court, the respondents are directed to send the information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on 18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (<u>Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Sh. H.S. Hundal, Advocate, Chamber No. 82, District Courts, SAS Nagar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Deputy Commissioner (G), Moga.

...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 3369 of 2016

Present: Sh. H.S. Hundal, Advocate, appellant in person.

Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The appellant reiterates his earlier stand that the respondents did not allow him inspection of the record and neither they have supplied any information till date.
- 3. The respondent-PIO submits a letter dated 12-11-2018 from the APIO office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga writing therein that the appellant can get the copies of information after inspecting the relevant record.
- 4. After discussion, the appellant is asked to go for inspection of the record. He says that he will go to the office of respondents for the inspection of relevant record on 16-11-2018. Accordingly, the respondents are directed to be present in the office on the said date along with the relevant record for the inspection of the appellant. They are also directed to supply the attested copies of the documents identified by the appellant on the spot. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Manjit Singh (76962-82813) (President), Anti Corruption Association of India (Regd.) 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1559 of 2018

Present: Shri Manjit Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Gurpreet Singh Thind, PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 27-09-2018, the respondent-PIO submits affidavit in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. After going through the provided affidavit the appellant states that the contents of the affidavit are incorrect as he has sought information relating to issuance of licences and not for the cancellation thereof.
- 4. The respondents are directed to supply the complete information before the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 19-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Manjit Singh (76962-82813) (President), Anti Corruption Associationof India (Regd.) 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1558 of 2018

Present: Shri Manjit Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Gurpreet Singh Thind, PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 27-09-2018, the respondent-PIO submits affidavit in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. After going through the provided affidavit the appellant states that the respondents may be directed to supply the information relating to point No. 1 only.
- 4. The RTI application is discussed and after discussion the respondents are directed to supply the information on point No. 1 relating to four vehicles only.
- 5. Adjourned for further hearing on **19-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Manjit Singh (76962-82813) (President), Anti Corruption Associationof India (Regd.) 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala.

...Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1557 of 2018

Present: Shri Manjit Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Gurpreet Singh Thind, PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 27-09-2018, the respondent-PIO submits affidavit in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. After going through the provided affidavit, the appellant expresses his satisfaction and requests the court to close the case.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH

(Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Manjit Singh,

H. No. 388/3, Bahera Road,

Patiala. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO No. 177-78, Sector 17C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2611 of 2017

Present: Shri Manjit Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Gurpreet Singh Thind, PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 27-09-2018, the respondent-PIO submits revised affidavit in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. After going through the provided affidavit the appellant points out that it is not correct. The affidavit is returned to the respondents.
- 4. The RTI application is discussed and the respondents are directed to supply the information as per discussion.
- 5. Adjourned for further hearing on **19-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Manjit Singh (76962-82813) (President), Anti Corruption Association of India (Regd.) 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1560 of 2018

Present: Shri Manjit Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Gurpreet Singh Thind, PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The appellant states in the court that no information has been supplied till date.
- 3. The respondent-PIO states that their office has not received the copy of RTI application so that the information cannot be supplied. However, on 17-07-2018 during hearing Shri Gurpal Singh, APIO of office of State Transport Commissioner had stated that the RTI application had already been transferred to the office of Secretary, RTA, Patiala as the sought for information related to their office.
- 4. The respondent-PIO states that they will get the copy of RTI application personally from the office of State Transport Commissioner today itself and seeks adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **19-12-2018 at 11.00 AM**.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:- www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Joint Commissioner. Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2894 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Vinod Kumar, Head Draftsman-cum-PIO on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-PIO states in the court that as directed by the court on the last date of hearing on 27-09-2018, the original affidavit has been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 03-10-2018.

- The appellant is absent for the 6th time consecutively. It is assumed that he 2. might have received the information and is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Ms. Meena Kumari, House No. 917, Street No. 13, Tripari Town, Patiala-147004.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Dean, Research, Panjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Dean, Academic Affairs, Panjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3230 of 2017

Present: Shri Shishupal Verma husband of Meena Kumari on behalf of appellant.

Shri Angel Sharma, Advocate on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. Shri Shishu Pal Verma, appearing on behalf of the appellant states in the court that as per orders of the court, he visited the office of respondents for the inspection of the record. He had identified the documents which he wanted and the respondents assured him that the documents, as identified by him, will be supplied by post, and the respondents have supplied copies of points No. 7 and 27 only and rest of the information has not been provided till date. He requests the court to direct the respondents to provide him the complete information on all the 30 points, except 7 and 27, as identified by him.
- 3. The advocate for the respondents states that the complete information has been supplied by registered post to the appellant but he fails to produce any documentary evidence having sent the information.
- 4. The RTI application is discussed in the court. The advocate for the respondents submits a letter from the record file which is handed over to the representative of appellant in the court.
- 5. The representative of appellant after going through the provided letter points out that the annexures to points No. 15,18,22,25.27 and 29 have not been attached with the information.

Contd...p/2

Appeal Case No. 3230 of 2017

- -2-
- 6. The advocate for the respondents seeks adjournment for removing the deficiencies. The representative of appellant is also directed to point out the deficiencies to the respondents within a week from the provided information. Adjourned.
- 7. To come up for further hearing on 18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 8. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 14-11-2018 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner